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FOREST SURVEYING AND MAPPING CO.
1002 Ash St.
Georgetowm, Tx. 78626
DESCRIPTION FOR KEMWETH PAUBION Lor 1A

BEING 2.00 acres of the CQharles Cochran Survey, Abstract ¥o.
134, in willismson County, Texas; part of ths €1.635 acrs tract
which vas conveyed to Kenneth Paubion as duscribed in a Deed of
Gift recorded in Document 93555145, Rg. 204, O0fficial Records of
williiamson County, Texas. Burveyed on the ¢round in August of
2000, by William F. Forest, Jr., Registared Professicnal Land -

m.yar Ho. 1l847.

BEGINNING at a nail found set in a fence cornar vhich exists
at the Southwest corner Of tha 5.358 acre tract whick vas conveyed

to Samusl Carcia in Documant 199947405 and at a ¢corner of the
61.636 acre tract which wvas convayed tn Kenneth Faubion.

THENCE with the Morth lins of the Xanneth Faubion 61.633
acre txct, N 72 deg. 41 min. 10 sec. X 647.95 feet to an iron pin

found.

THENCE 8 18 deg. 15 min. 50 sec. K 135.14 fest vith ths West
line of Ok Grove Road, a 50 foot wide County Road, to an iron

pin aat.
]

) THENCE 8 72 deg. 41 min. 10 sec. W passing nails set on
line, continuing in all 648.86 fest to an iron pin sat.

THENCE with the West line of the 61.635 acre tract, N 17
deg. 52 min. S50 sec. W 135.13 feat €O ths POINT OF BEGINNING.

BTATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY COF WILLIAMION -

I, WN. ¥, FOREST, JR., 4o bhareby cartify that this ‘survey -
vas mads on the ground of ths proparty legally descrided harecn
and is correct and that thera are no significant boundary line
conflicts, shortages in arsa, apparent protrusions, intrusions ar
ovarlapping of improveaments, utility lines or rcoads, except as
shown on the attached plat, and that said property abuts a public
roadway, sxcapt as shown.

TO CERTIFY WHICH, WITNESS my hand and seal at Georgstown,
Texas, this the 31357 day of August, 2000, A.D. File:
wpl5:faubion.la

" e

KNOW ALL MER BY THESE PRESENTS;

[ 43




FEB @2 2861 @9:48 FR

TC 384318618 P.B4-1.
’ 2/20/2001
Page 221
s s
i LS
bl [
FOREST NURAVRLISG AMD MARBLING €O-
1303 Aab xe.
own, Tx, I883%
CRGTRITTION FOR THE HARIRZE ©OF WILLIAM VAIRTOM
EANNETH FATAION RT. AL,
CRING 61.835 6f the Charles Coohrsn Survwy, Ab&tSacet No. 134, in’ N
WLillanBon SORATY, -;:;;u amuﬂhg“put -:'c:u Yicut Trace (245 Ackes), Dars af tha

Bagond TZECL {130 «ccwe)., asd pert of the Third Fraet (10,3 Jo,} that are dawowibed
An n deesd €3 wW.¥, ?a.ubi.;n swuucded in Yol, 335, Py. 399, Dwed Racoxds of Willlameon
Sounsy, Texaw. This Eract alee includes a 2.004 sore trsdh gonveywd ko Rewneth
FauDion a8 duacrlilbwdl Lo Vol. 1918, Pg. 143, 2fficlal Mecewrds. Surveysd
in May of 1993, 'By William F. Pocast, Jr., Ragiscered Profmnswiocal Land
3847, ] \ A

an the ground
furewyar W4

BASINNINT af an Lzxon pin found in the West line of the smid Ficsh Trage, 'at che
Tozthaeant cornes of the Zeld Thixd Treas, =nd at &£he x axt ooxnms of a
254,4324 adre Urast Canveys=d o Al Jracl-ad doancibhed Vel. 3224, Mg. 3167, Thiax
PELAL Gxlete in €he Vest line of n 18,493 acre sriasc wdlah ia oxined Ln »
avnyeyanags Lo Rimon 3. Faubios recorded in Vel, 2337, pg. 304, (undivided 6.6 acxea).

THENCE with The Wewe LLiw of Lh.- !].r-'-l' truos .nnd. the Yars lilan of she mald
28.433 acrm SLACT, # 17 Swy, 52 min. 850 sec. X 219.84 fewt %o an Leon pln found.

TRANNCS with the South line ©f the 28.493 acie track, N 73 deag., 41 min. 10 aaq.
T 647.%5 fewc Ta an iron pin faund,

THENCE with AR Nawt line of & 4.253 gare sssement deseciliod in Val. 2247, »y.
5 18 dag. 13 min. %0 seq. B 1030.082 fewk Yo an ilyen et

TUSHCR along &k existliiog Zuooe, W 73 deg. 24 iy, 30 yeo, X JI6.70 fank 46 an
Lzon Pin Bat. ¥Froe this point sn irdn pin faund sk the Mw st fence aoxnay of tho
mald Socond ITACE danoribed in Yol. 335, Py. 599 stagde ¥ 73 deg. 24 aln, 30 weo, ¥

304,

82.0 Fush.
THENCE with xlie boundary ¢f m 115,122 Acte tXact survayed ahis dave, 8§ 14 deg.
19 min, 20 mec. X 1086,69 fewk to an izren pLn aet.

Q miz. W at 900.64 feat paws an iron pia set; conkliming Ln

THEHCT 3,70 Cey. 30
ALl 1320.48 feas te an ixevr »in amt

Jixon plop ak 2104.94 feed, and as 1863.0
ax Leon pin ook,

3 with the Horth llise of Lhoe 18,7 acrw Paubioa Thisd Trast, alssg an
noe, R 853 deg. 43 aln., 30 swe. R 428,43 feel Lo the POINT OF RRUINNING.

OTATE oF TRXAEn N

THENCZ. N 19 deg. 39 min. ¥ peass

ing
voneinulng tn alk 2326,25 Eewt o

fenk,

THENG
oxisting 2w

EXOM ALL MIE DY TURER DIREARMTI:

L]
4

OOUNTY OF NILLIAMION ]

2. Wn. P, PORRS?, TR., d¢ haredy certilfy that This Susvey wan Mads on the
ground of she propwsiuy iwgaliy desorlibwd heswan sod Lp cwcxect and shat Shecs wrs ne
rignificent discrapancice, sonflicts, abocesges in arse, a boundasdy o
veubilcte; viwlbie sncruvachmeats, overlapping of leprovesmto, whilisy lines ox
Fosds, endwpt am whown on khe abbached plal, sand that sald prepecky has Afvasy o and
Lzom & public caedway by sapement.

T CERITLPY WHICH, WXOlss my hond
a4y of May, 1995, A.D *il

i senl AL J8QIGOLOwn, TOXas, T

-
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DOCH 9872857
NOTICE OF ASSESSMENT

TO: Kemneth Faubion and all others to whom these presents come,

Greetings:

Pursuant to Texas Transportation Code Section 253.009, notice is hereby given of the
existence of an assessment secured by a lien against the real property described below.

This assessment was ordered by the Williamson County Commissioners Court on
January 10, 1995, by its duly authorized order of improvements to Oak Grove Road. The unpaid
amount of the assessment against the below-described property is $2,506.28.

The legal description of the property is attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and made a part
hereof for all pertinent purposes.

The name and address of each property owner is Kenneth Faubion, 701 Oak Grove Road,
Leander, TX 78641.

The assessment lien in favor of Williamson County is inferior only to a tax lien or
mortgage lien recorded before the effective date of the assessment lien.

Notice is further given of the possibility that Williamson County may seek judicial sale of
this property in order to enforce its claims.

This lien may only be released upon payment of the assessment in full.

Lobstad BY e

Deborah Hunt, Tax Assessor-Collector

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON

This instrument was acknowledged before me onélﬂ[_w_, 1998 by Deborah
Hunt, Wiiliamson

RBOORDERS
AB o parts ofthe et on thie page vas oy

clearly legible for satisfactory recordation, OFFICIAL RECORDS

WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS
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--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Amount $ -2'5 O é l 8
Sales Tax.......... YT eteeeeestesseeeeesaneresann

Received By: ... &0 L 3 Ws’t’""f’

-----------------------------------------

B b
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AGENDA ITEM 37

Consider approving (1) additional employee for the County Auditor’s Office at 23/1 grade & step.

Moved: Commissioner Boatright
Seconded: Commissioner Hays
Motion: To approve one additional employee for the County Auditor’s Office at 23/1 grade & step.

Vote:5-0

AGENDA ITEM 38
Consider approving a line item transfer for the Auditor:
from: 0100-0409-001100  Salaries $20,084.00
0100-0409-002010 FICA 1,537.00
0100-0409-002020  Retirement 2,031.00
0100-0409-002030 Insurance 2,216.00
0100-0409-005000  Capital Outlay 3,834.00
to: 0100-0495-001100  Salaries $20,084.00
0100-0495-002010 FICA 1,537.00
0100-0495-002020  Retirement 2,031.00
0100-0495-002030 Insurance 2,216.00
0100-0495-005740  Computer Equip 3,200.00
0100-0495-003006  Office Equip. 134.00
0100-0495-003005  Office furniture 500.00
Moved: Commissioner Boatright
Seconded: Commissioner Hays
Motion: To approve a line item transfer for the Auditor:
from: 0100-0409-001100 Salaries $20,084.00
0100-0409-002010 FICA 1,537.00
0100-0409-002020  Retirement 2,031.00
0100-0409-002030 Insurance 2,216.00
0100-0409-005000  Capital Outlay 3,834.00
to: 0100-0495-001100  Salaries $20,084.00
0100-0495-002010 FICA 1,537.00
0100-0495-002020 Retirement 2,031.00
0100-0495-002030 Insurance 2,216.00
(0100-0495-005746  Computer Equip 3,200.00
0100-0495-003006  Office Equip. 134.00
(0100-0495-003005  Office furniture 500.00

Vote: 5-0

< Attachment >



2/20/2001 Page 225
ORDER APPROVING A LINE ITEM TRANSFER FOR

100-409 Non Departmental %

FUND ' DEPARTMENT SIGNATURE

WHEREAS, The Williamson County Commissioners Court has carefully
studied the public necessity of transferring funds from one line
item to another within the above mentioned department's budget; and
WHEREAS, The Williamson <County Commissioners Court, due to
unforeseeable circumstances, did not appropriate sufficient funds
in the proper line items when adopting the current county budget;
and

WHEREAS, On the _Z0 day of ) , 2001, a motion made by
Commizsioner BoaveiGhy  and duly seconded by Commussiongg Havs

the motion carried by a vote of _9S _ votes for, _0 _ votes
against.

THEEREFORE, BE IT ORDERED THAT THE 2001 FISCAL YEAR WILLIAMSON
COUNTY BUDGET BE AMENDED AND THE FOLLOWING .AMCUNT (S} BE TRANSFERRED
FROM THE FOLLOWING LINE ITEMS INTO THE NEEDED LINE ITEMS:

FUNDS TO BE REMOVED FRQM THE FOLLOWING LINE ITEMS:

LINE ITEM # DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
0100-0409-001100 Salaries 20,084.00
0100-0409-002010 FICA 1,537.00
0100-0409-002020 Retirement 2,031.00
0100-0409-002030 Insurance 2,216.00
0100-0409~-005000 Capital Outlay 3,824.00
FUNDS TO BE INCREASED IN THE FOLLOWING LINE ITEMS:

ITEM # DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
0100~0495-001100 Salaries 20,084.00
0100-0495-002010 FICA 1,537.00
0100-0495-002020 Retirement 2,031.00
0100-0495-002030 Insurance 2,216.00
0100-0495-005740 Computer equip 3,200.00
0100~-0495-003006 Office Equip 134,00

0100-0495-003005 Office Furniture 500.00

WHEREUPON, A motion made and seconded, the Williamson County
Commissioners Court did authorize the County Judge to sign this
Order, the County Clerk was instructed to file a copy of this Order
with the existing budget, and to forward a copy ¢f this Order to
the County Auditor.

ATTEST: =

Nancy E. Ris%e;) County Clerk

C. 2-20-0/
J C. Doerfjler, County Judge




